Natasha Siores

Manager, Regulatory Compliance

Tel: 503.610.7074 Fax: 503.220.2579

Email: natasha.siores@nwnatural.com



February 21, 2020

NWN OPUC Advice No. 20-2

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Post Office Box 1088 Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: Rule 5 Notices and Communications—Housekeeping Filing

Northwest Natural Gas Company, dba NW Natural (NW Natural or Company), files herewith the following revisions to its Tariff P.U.C. Or. 25, stated to become effective with service on and after **April 1, 2020**:

First Revision of Sheet RR-5	General Rules and	Rule 5 – Notices and
	Regulations	Communications

Purpose

The purpose of this filing is to provide housekeeping updates to the tariff sheet listed above to reflect a change in NW Natural's primary address.

Background

NW Natural is in the process of moving its primary operations center within downtown Portland, Oregon. The move will be substantially complete in April 2020. NW Natural's address change requires an update to its tariff as described below.

Proposed Changes

NW Natural proposes a housekeeping change to update Rule 5 Notices and Communications for the Company's new primary address of 250 SW Taylor in Portland, Oregon.

Conclusion

The Company respectfully requests that the tariff sheet filed herein be approved effective with service on and after April 1, 2020.

In compliance with OAR 860-022-0025 NW Natural states that the tariff changes proposed in this filing will have no impact on customer rates.

Public Utility Commission of Oregon NWN OPUC Advice No. 20-2 February 21, 2020, Page 2

In accordance with ORS 757.205, copies of this letter and the filing made herewith are available in the Company's main office in Portland, Oregon and on its website at www.nwnatural.com.

Please address correspondence on this matter to me with copies to the following:

eFiling NW Natural Rates & Regulatory Affairs 220 NW Second Avenue Portland, Oregon 97209 Fax: (503) 220-2579 Telephone: (503) 610-7330

If you have any questions, please call me at (503) 610-7074.

eFiling@nwnatural.com

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Natasha Siores

Natasha Siores Manager, Regulatory Compliance

Attachment

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(continued)

Rule 5. Notices and Communications.

Unless otherwise directed by the Company, notices and communications to the Company shall be in writing.

When written notice is made by U.S. mail, the notice shall be sent postage prepaid, to the Company at the following address:

NW Natural 250 SW Taylor Portland, Oregon 97204-3038

(T)

Electronic communications may be sent to one of the following email addresses:

Large Commercial and Industrial Customer Accounts: mast@nwnatural.com

Residential and Small Commercial Customer Accounts: caswebmail@nwnatural.com

Rates & Regulatory: eFiling@nwnatural.com

For additional electronic communication options, visit the Company's website at nwnatural.com

(continue to Sheet RR-6)

Issued February 21, 2020 NWN OPUC Advice No. 20-2 Effective with service on and after April 1, 2020